
 
 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 21 APRIL, 2015 
 

 
A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 21 APRIL 2015 at 

10.00 am. 

J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
14 April 2015 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4.  Minute.  
 

 

 Minute of Meeting of Executive Committee of 24 March 2015 to be approved 
and signed by the Chairman.   (Copy attached.) 

 

5.  Request for the Inclusion of Paths in Tweedbank in the Council's List 
of Public Roads.  
 

5 mins 

 Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services seeking approval 
for footpaths in the Tweedbank area of Galashiels to be added to the 
Council’s list of public roads. (Copy attached.) 

 

6.  UK Landfill Communities Fund.  
 

5 mins 

 Consider report by Service Director Strategy and Policy recommending two 
projects for approval from the Landfill Communities Fund.  (Copy attached.) 

 

7.  Improving the Quality of Older People's Care Homes - Report of 
Members/Officer Working Group.  
 

10 mins 

 Consider report by Chief Social Work Officer summarising the work of the 
Officer/Member working group set up to consider ways to develop more pro-
active approaches to maintain and improve the quality of service delivery 
within Care Homes for Older People.  

 

8.  Discretionary Housing Payments - 2014/15 Performance Report.  15 mins 

 Consider report by Service Director Neighbourhood Services detailing the 
activity of the Discretionary Housing Payment Scheme in 2014/15.   (Copy 
attached.)  

 

9.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

10.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

11.  Items Likely To Be Taken in Private  
 

 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned  Act.” 

 

12.  Minute.  
 

2 mins 

 Private Minute of Meeting of Executive Committee of 24 March 2015 to be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.   (Copy attached.) 

 

13.  Galashiels Transport Interchange Operating Model.  
 

20 mins  

 Consider report by Depute Chief Executive – Place providing a summary of 
the business model for the operation of the Transport Interchange.  (Copy to 
follow.)  

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors D Parker (Chairman), S Aitchison, S Bell, C Bhatia, 
J Brown, M J Cook, V Davidson, G Edgar, J G Mitchell, D Moffat, D Paterson, F Renton and 
R Smith 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Kathleen Mason      Tel:-  01835 826772 
Email:- kmason@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



    

           Item No. 4 

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 

    EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE                            

 
   MINUTE of MEETING of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St. Boswells 
on Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 

                                                                             ------------------ 
 
Present:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Chairman - Education Business), 

S. Bell, J. Brown, V. Davidson (from para 3), G. Edgar, J. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. 
Paterson, F. Renton, R. Smith. 

A
[...]
ated Scotland-wide supplier and 
was the first pilot of ParentPay’s system in Scotland.  The report detailed the results of the 
initial evaluation which had shown that the pilot had been successful and that an 
implementation of the system across further schools should be commenced.  The roll-out 
would take a phased approach, with evaluation at the end of each phase and resolution of 
any identified issues within each phase and a wider implementation would enable more data 
to be analysed.  The Headteacher of Knowepark was present at the meeting and advised that 
there had been an uptake of 79% at Knowepark, very positive parental feedback and less 
money being held within the School.  In response to Members questions it was noted that 
parents could still use traditional payment methods and the system was very simple for staff 
to operate. 
 

 DECISION 
NOTED:- 

 

 (a) the progress made by the 3 pilot schools in Selkirk. 

 
(b) the proposed implementation plan for wider roll out of online payments across 

other schools. 
 
  The Education Business concluded at 11.15 a.m. and there followed a short adjournment.   
 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

CHAIRMAN 
On the resumption of the meeting, Councillor Parker took the Chair for the remaining 
business. 

 
 MINUTE  
8. The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 10 March 2015 had been circulated. 
 
 DECISION 
 APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.  
 
 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 – BLOCK ALLOCATIONS  
9. There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer which sought 

approval for the proposed individual projects and programmes within the various block 
allocations in the 2015/16 Capital Financial Plan.  The  Appendices attached to the report 
contained proposals for the various projects and programmes to be allocated resources from 
the block allocations within the 2015/16 Capital Financial Plan.  It was further explained that 
not all projects had been fully identified and when the i
[...]
ed the 
background of the war flag and proposed that the request for repatriation be approved. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED:- 
 

(a) to the request from Mike Spedding, Director of the Wairoa Museum, Hawkes Bay, 
New Zealand that the Maori War Flag connected to the battle of Omaruhakeke, 
1865, be transferred from  the ownership of Scottish Borders Council to Wairoa 
Museum; and  

Page 4



    

 
(b) that authority be delegated to the Senior Museums Curator to make the 

necessary arrangements with the Wairoa Museum to ensure the safe return of 
the Flag. 

 

REQUEST FOR THE INCLUSION OF A LANE IN THE COUNCIL’S LIST OF PUBLIC 
ROADS 

12. There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 
which sought approval for the lane serving St Dunstan’s Car Park, Melrose to be added to 
the Council’s List of Public Road.  The report explained that the lane was stopped-up by 
Borders Regional Council via The Borders Regional Council (St. Dunstan’s Lane, Melrose) 
Stopping-Up Order 1980 with a pedestrian right of access retained along its length.  In 1994, 
Borders Regional Council upgraded the car park served off the lane but negated to amend 
the public right of passage along the lane to include vehicles, although they did remove the 
bollard at the southern end of the lane.  Bollards were erected which prevent vehicles from 
accessing the part of the lane between the High Street and the access to the car park and 
these shall remain in place. 

 
 DECISION 

 AGREED to the inclusion of the lane detailed in the report on to the Council’s List of 
Public Roads with a vehicular and pedestrian right of passage over the section 
between St. Dunstan’s Park and the car park entrance, as shown between the points A-
B on the plan attached to the report, and a pedestrian only right of passage over the 
section between the car park and Melrose High Street between the points B-C. 

 
 SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME  – GENERIC BUDGET 
[...]
be submitted to the Executive Committee in late April.  Members 
were assured that the future of the Town Hall was assured and that it was merely how it 
would be managed in future that required to be decided.  Capital works on the building were 
proposed. 

 
 DECISION 
 NOTED the position. 

Page 6



    

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
18. DECISION 

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph  6 of  Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Act. 

 
SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS  

 
 

 Eyemouth Harbour Trust – Extension of Funding Support 
1. The Committee approved a report on continued support of Eyemouth Harbour Trust. 
 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.35 p.m.  
 
 

 
  

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee – 21 April 2015  1 

 

 
ITEM  NO. 5 

 
 

REQUEST FOR THE INCLUSION OF PATHS IN TWEEDBANK IN 
THE COUNCIL’S LIST OF PUBLIC ROADS 
 
 

Report by Service Director Regulatory Services 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
21 APRIL 2015 

 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 This report seeks approval for footpaths in the Tweedbank area of 
Galashiels to be added to the Council’s List of Public Roads. 

 

 1.2 The Council were asked to look at the possible upgrading of a trodden 
pedestrian link between the car park associated with Herges on the Loch 
and the footpath around Gunknowe Loch. When it was agreed this should 
be to an adoptable standard, officers were asked what other paths in the 
area could also be considered for adoption in terms of their strategic 
nature. After lengthy discussions, the paths indicated on the attached plan 
were deemed suitable for addition to the Council’s List of Public Roads. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee agrees to the paths 

shown red on the attached plan being advertised for adoption and 

thereafter being added to the Councils List of Public Roads subject 

to there being no substantive representations made against the 

proposal. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Executive Committee – 21 April 2015  2 

 
 

3 BACKGROUND 

 3.1 A request was submitted to the Council for a section of trodden, well used 
path to be upgraded by the Council, forming a link from the car park at 
Tweedbank Village Centre to the paths around Gunknowe Loch. It was 
agreed that this upgrading work would be carried out by SBLocal. 
Clarification was sought at this stage as to what standard the path should 
be constructed. 

 

 3.2 The Roads Planning Service of the Council were asked whether they would 
consider adding the path to the Council’s List of Public Roads if it was 
constructed to an adoptable standard. 

 

 3.3 When they confirmed the paths would be suitable for adoption, the 
question was then asked as to which other paths within the overall 
Tweedbank area were on the list or could be added to the list. 

 

 3.4 Lengthy discussions then took place between the ward members 
(Councillors Gillespie, Parker and Torrance), Roads Planning Service and 
the Councils Infrastructure and Asset Managers (Mr. C. Ovens and Mr. D. 
Richardson) as to the proposal. 

 

 3.5 In terms of the condition of the paths, those paths coloured red on the 
attached plan were deemed to be of such a standard that they could be 
added to the list immediately without any upgrading works being required. 
This took into consideration the current condition of the surfacing, whether 
lighting was present, what drainage was present and what work the paths 
were likely to require within the next 10 to 15 year period. 

 

 3.6 In terms of use, Roads Planning considered which paths in the vicinity were 
more than just amenity paths. When considered against the principles of 
Designing Streets and Placemaking and Design, they deemed tha
[...]
000 Ext. 5431, 
Fax 01835 825071, email eitranslationrequest@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Executive Committee – 21 April 2015  5 

 
Appendix A 

 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee – 21 April 2015 
 

 

 
ITEM  NO. 6 

 

 

UK LANDFILL COMMUNITIES FUND  
 
 

Report by Service Director Strategy and Policy    
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
21 April 2015  
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 This report recommends two projects for approval from the Landfill 

Communities Fund (UK LCF) for the funding period to January 

2015. 

 1.2 The following projects are recommended for approval: 

   Applicant Project Award 
request 
(incl. fees) 

1 BCCF 
Environmental 

Innerleithen Pipe Band – Hall 
Refurbishment Phase 1 

£14,278 

2 BCCF 
Environmental 

Southdean Village Hall – Hall 
Extension 

£32,250 

    
 

 1.4 The confirmed UK LCF balance to 31 January 2015 is £59,599.70 and the 
projects recommended for approval total £46,528. A balance of £13,071.70 
remains to 31 January 2015. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee: 

  (a) approves a grant of £14,278 to BCCF Environmental 

(Innerleithen Pipe Band – Hall Refurbishment Phase 1); 

  (b) approves a grant of £32,250 to BCCF Environmental 

(Southdean Village Hall – Hall Extension) 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Executive Committee – 21 April 2015 
 

 

3 BACKGROUND AND THE NEW SCOTTISH LANDFILL COMMUNITIES FUND 

 3.1 Tax on landfill waste was introduced in 1996 as a means to reduce the 
amount of landfill waste and to promote a shift to more environmentally 
sustainable methods of waste management.  The tax credit scheme 
enables operators of landfill sites (the Council) to contribute money to 
enrolled Environmental Bodies (such as BCCF Environmental) to carry out 
projects that meet the environmental objects contained in the Landfill Tax 
Regulations. 

 3.2 The UK Government saw the UK 
[...]
on Funding and Project Officer 01835 826543 

 
Background Papers:  None. 
Previous Minute Reference:  Executive 10th March 2015 
 

 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Jean Robertson can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Jean Robertson, Scottish Borders Council Headquarters, Newtown St 
Boswells, Melrose TD6 0SA 01835 826543 jjrobertson@scotborders.gov.uk  
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee 21 April 2015  1 

 

 
ITEM  NO. 7  

 
 

Improving the Quality of Older People’s Care Homes – 
Report of Member/ Officer Working Group 
 
 

Report by the Chief Social Work Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
21 April 2015 

 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 This Report summarises the work of the Officer/Member working 
group set up to consider ways to develop more pro-active 
approaches to maintain and improve the quality of service delivery 
within Care Homes for Older People.  The work has been based 
upon research evidence of best practice and quality monitoring 
initiatives.  
 

 1.2 

 

 

1.3 

 

 

 

 

A paper presented to Social Work and Housing Committee on 5th June  
2014 provided an overview on the quality of Care Homes in the Borders. As 
a result of this, Members requested that an Officer/Member Working Group 
be set up to consider the quality of service delivery in Care Homes. 
 
This report (attached in Appendix 1) contains the findings and 
recommendations of the member/officer short life working group which 
met to review the quality of Older People’s Care Homes and consider 
proposals for improvements where required.  The Report reviews the 
national and local context and challenges in the Care Home market. It 
considers current local mechanisms in place to address quality issues and 
looks to encourage improvements and new initiatives. It analyses 
benchmarking and good practice in other areas of Scotland and the UK 
including alternative models. It identifies gaps in service design and 
delivery and proposes recommendations for improvement to the Executive 
Committee.  These will be taken forward via an action plan, attached as 
Appendix 2, over the next 12 months. 

   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee: 

(a) Endorses the Report on Improving the Quality of Older 

People’s Care Homes  as detailed in Appendix 1. 

(b) Agrees recommendations in the Members review report 

(section 12)  

(c) Notes the action plan set out in Appendix 2. 

(d) Receive a progress report mid 2016 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Executive Committee 21 April 2015  2 

 
 
 

3 BACKGROUND  

 3.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A paper presented to Social Work and Housing Committee on June 5th 2014 
provided an overview on the quality of Care Homes in the Borders. The 
report included a summary of the Care Inspectorate grades at the time the 
report was written. It was acknowledged that there were areas of good 
practice; however some concerns were raised about a number of occurring 
themes and issues, including quality of environment, management and 
leadership. It was recognised that effective processes were in place to 
monitor, advise and support homes should difficulties be identified.  
Elected members were keen to explore more pro-active approaches to 
maintain and improve quality, and proposed a short life member/officer 
working group to be set up for research evidence of best practice and 
consider proposals for improvement. Part of this process has involved 
Members visiting a number of independent and Council run (SB Cares from 
1st April 2015) care homes 

4 WORK OF SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP 

 4.1 A benchmarking exercise was carried out to help identify the current status 
of services with regard the national situation, and to clarify possible future 
trends in service d
[...]
(s) 

Name Designation and Contact Number 

Elaine Torrance Chief Social Work Officer 

 
Background Papers:  None 
Previous Minute Reference:  None 
 

 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Elaine Torrance can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact Elaine Torrance on 01835 825084, ETorrance@scotborders.gcsx.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 24



 

1 

 

   APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 

IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF OLDER PEOPLE’S CARE HOMES – REPORT OF 
MEMBER/OFFICER WORKING GROUP 

 
 

1. This report contains the findings and recommendations of the member/officer short life working 
group  which met to review the quality of Older People’s Care Homes and consider proposals for 
improvements where required. 

 
 

2. Background  
 
A paper presented to Social Work and Housing Committee on June 5th 2014 provided an 
overview on the quality of Care Homes in the Borders for Older People. The report included a 
summary of the Care Inspectorate grades at the time the report was written. It was acknowledged 
that there were areas of good practice; however some concerns were raised about a number of 
re-occurring themes and issues, including quality of environment, management and leadership. It 
was recognised that effective processes were in place to monitor, advise and support homes 
should difficulties be identified.  Elected members were keen to explore more pro-active 
approaches to maintain and improve quality, and proposed a short life member/officer working 
group to be set up for research evidence of best practice and consider proposals for 
improvement.  

 
 

3. Role and Remits of member/officer working group  
 
The working group comprised of 3 elected members, lead officers and a representative from 
Scottish Care and the role and remit is set out in appendix A.  
 
The group met on 5 separate occasions and considered a range of
[...]
ia care. Saltgreens to provide 7 short stay beds with 2 designated beds 
purely for respite. 

e) It is acknowledged that it will be important to supplement support in Care Homes through 
alternative housing models such as the future development of Extra Care Housing & 
Housing with Care and intensive home care in line with the TOP’s proposal and this is 
being progressed. 

f) To develop a robust plan for ongoing property maintenance and upgrades for Local 
Authority Care Homes. 

4.   Ensure the voice of people using services and their carers are heard and acted on. 
a) To seek further feedback from service users and carers on specific areas for improvement 
in specific Care Homes and across the sector. 
b) Further explore use of volunteer support in Care Homes in conjunction with NHS Borders. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

14 

 

 
 
 
 
Appendix A 
 

THE ROLE OF THE OFFICER/MEMBER WORKING GROUP 
 

The role of the group was to - 
 

a) To review current local mechanisms in place to address quality issues and encourage 

improvements 

 
b) Consider benchmarking/good practice in other areas of Scotland and the UK including alternative 

models 

 
c) Consider national and local context and challenges in Care Home market 

 
d) To identify gaps/areas for improvement and proposals 

 
e) To make recommendations for improvement to Social Work and Housing Committee 

 
 
Timescales 
 
To produce report and recommendations by January 2015. 
 
 
Proposed Membership of Group 
 
Councillor Renton 
Councillor Bhatia 
Councillor Torrance 
Elaine Torrance, CSWO 
Evelyn Rodger (Director of Nursing & Midwifery – NHS Borders) 
Jane Douglas – Principal Assistant/Group Manager 
Eric Livingston – Contracts Manager 
Steve Almey – Team Leader, Reviewing Team 
Bob Howarth – Older Person’s Service Development Manager 
Representative from Scottish Care 
 
Other members to be co-opted in as required – carer rep
[...]
mes and across the sector. 

Jane Douglas/Steve Almey June – December 
2015 

23.Further explore use of volunteer support  Margaret Purves/Voluntary 
Sector 

Ongoing 

   

   

   

P
age 40



 

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee – 21 April 2015  1 

 

 
ITEM NO.  8  

 
 

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS – 2014/15 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Report by Service Director Neighbourhood Services 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 

21 April 2015 
 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report details the activity of the Discretionary Housing 

Payment scheme in 2014/15, as requested by the Council at its 
meeting on 28 March 2013.  The report provides an update on the 
funding and performance of the scheme for 2014/15. 

 
1.2 The total amount of Discretionary Housing Payments awarded in 2013/14 

was £492,855.04 
 
1.3 The total amount of Discretionary Housing Payments awarded and paid in 

2014/15 was £726,465.88. 
 
1.4 There were 2,238 Discretionary Housing Payment applications received. Of 

the 2,191 decided 1,951 (89%) were successful.  The high rate has been 
achieved by a designated Take Up officer employed by the Council working 
jointly with Citizens Advice Scotland and Housing Associations to identify 
people who may be eligible and improve the quality of applications.  

 
1.5 A joint take up campaign with the four main Housing Associations 

specifically targeted tenants who had been affected by the Removal of 
Spare Room Subsidy. At 31 March 2015 an estimated 89% of people 
affected had applied for a Discretionary Housing Payment.  This reduction 
in the level of applications is due to the turnover of cases and the 
identification of new potential cases.  The take up work is continuing with 
staff trying to engage with those people who have not yet applied. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 I recommend that the Committee notes the activity relating to 

Discretionary Housing Payments for 2014/15 and continues to 

m
[...]
act Number 

Jenni Craig Service Director Neighbourhood Services, 01835 825013 

Les Grant  Customer Services Manager  01835 824000 ext 5547 

 
 
Background Papers:  None 
Previous Minute Reference:  Scottish Borders Council 4 November 2014. 
 
 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Les Grant can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Les Grant, Customer Services Manager,  Scottish Borders Council, 
Newtown St. Boswells, MELROSE TD6 0SA. Tel 01835 824000 ext 5547 Fax 011835 
825011.    

Page 47



Executive Committee – 21 April 2015  6 

 
Appendix 1 

 

DHP applications award breakdown 2014/15 

         

Application 
Period 

Reason / 
Outcome 

Local 
Housing 

Allowance 
Changes 

Not 
Related to 

Welfare 
Reform 

Spare 
Room 

Subsidy 

Benefit 
Cap 

Total 

Apr 14–Mar 
15 

Successful 164 360 1413 14 1,951 

Refused 42 153 43 2 240 

  Spend £47,903 £102,587 £542,009 £13,378 £705,877 

 
 

 
 

Refusal Reasons    

  2014/15 2013/14 

Benefit Increased as a 
result of application 

 
5 13 

Capital 7 2 

No rent shortfall 20 9 

Refusal to move to a more 
affordable property (after 
some short term help) 

 
 

4 11 

Withdrawn / Info not 
provided 

46 
41 

Excess Income 1 39 

No HB claim  64 38 

No hardship shown 28 48 

Excluded charges  13 0 

Other 51 68 

Outgoings unreasonably 
high 

 
1 9 

Totals 240 278 

 
 

Page 48



Agenda Item 12

Page 49

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 51

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute.
	5 Request for the Inclusion of Paths in Tweedbank in the Council's List of Public Roads.
	6 UK Landfill Communities Fund.
	7 Improving the Quality of Older People's Care Homes - Report of Members/Officer Working Group.
	Item No.  7  Appendix 1 - Improving the Quality ..Officer & Member Working Group Report
	Item No.  7 Improving the Quality ..  Appendix 2 - Action Plan

	8 Discretionary Housing Payments - 2014/15 Performance Report.
	12 Minute.
	13 Galashiels Transport Interchange Operating Model.



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 21 April, 2015 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison, S. Bell, J. Brown, 
V. M. Davidson, G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Paterson, F. Renton, R. Smith.

Apologies:- Councillors C. Bhatia, M. J. Cook and D. Moffat
Also Present :- Councillors I Gillespie, G Logan, D Moffat
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Corporate Transformation & Services Director, Service 

Director Regulatory Services, Service Director Neighbourhood Services, Clerk 
to the Council, Democratic Services Officer (K Mason)

1. MINUTE. 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 24 March 2015 had been circulated 
and was approved subject to an amendment in that the meeting had been held in the 
Town Hall, Jedburgh not in Council Headquarters as stated in the Minute. 

DECISION
APPROVED for signature, subject to the above amendment.

2. REQUEST FOR THE INCLUSION OF PATHS IN TWEEDBANK IN THE COUNCIL'S 
LIST OF PUBLIC ROADS. 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 
seeking approval for footpaths in the Tweedbank area of Galashiels to be added to the 
Council’s List of Public Roads.  The report explained that the Council had been asked to 
look at the possible upgrading of a trodden pedestrian link between the car park 
associated with ‘Herges on the Loch’ and the footpath around Gunknowe Loch.  When it 
was agreed this should be to an adoptable standard, officers were asked what other paths 
in the area could also be considered for adoption in terms of their strategic nature.  After 
lengthy discussions, the paths indicated on the plan attached to the report were deemed 
suitable for addition to the Council’s List of Public Roads.  In response to a question 
raised regarding future maintenance costs, the Service Director Regulatory Services 
advised that the appropriate budget amendments would be made.

DECISION
AGREED to the paths shown red on the plan attached to the report being 
advertised for adoption and thereafter being added to the Council’s List of Public 
Roads subject to there being no substantive representations made against the 
proposal.

3. UK LANDFILL COMMUNITIES FUND. 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Strategy and Policy 
recommending two projects for approval from the Landfill Communities Fund for the 
funding period to January 2015.  The following projects were recommended for approval 
(a) BCCF Environmental – Innerleithen Pipe Band – Hall Refurbishment Phase 1 - 
£14,278; and (b) BCCF Environmental – Southdean Village Hall – Hall Extension - 
£32,250.

DECISION



APPROVED 

(a) a grant of £14,278 to BCCF Environmental (Innerleithen Pipe Band – Hall 
Refurbishment Phase 1); and

(b) a grant of £32,250 to BCCF Environmental (Southdean Village Hall – Hall 
Extension).

4. IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF OLDER PEOPLE'S CARE HOMES - REPORT OF 
MEMBERS/OFFICER WORKING GROUP. 
With reference to paragraphs 4 – 6 of the Minute of Meeting of the Social Work and 
Housing Committee of 5 June 2014, there had been circulated copies of a report by the 
Chief Social Work Officer summarising the work of the Officer/Member Working Group 
which had been set up to consider ways to develop more pro-active approaches to 
maintain and improve the quality of service delivery within Care Homes for Older People.  
The work had been based upon research evidence of best practice and quality monitoring 
initiative.  The report explained that a paper presented to Social Work and Housing 
Committee on 5 June 2014 provided an overview on the quality of Care Homes in the 
Borders.  As a result of this, Members requested that an Officer/Member Working Group 
be set up to consider the quality of service delivery in Care Homes.  Appendix 1 to the 
report  contained the findings and recommendations of the Officer/Member short life 
Working Group which met to review the quality of Older People’s Care Homes and 
considered proposals for improvements where required.  The Working Group’s Report 
reviewed the national and local context and challenges in the Care Home market.  It 
considered current local mechanisms in place to address quality issues and looked to 
encourage improvements and new initiatives; analysed benchmarking and good practice 
in other areas of Scotland and the UK including alternative models; and identified gaps in 
service design and delivery and proposed recommendations for improvement to the 
Executive Committee.  These would be taken forward via an action plan, attached as 
Appendix 2 to the report, over the next 12 months.  Councillor Renton gave background 
information on the remit of the Officer/Member Working Group and thanked all those 
concerned for their input.  Members discussed nursing provision in Homes, the number of 
beds available, and the role of carers and family members.  In response to a question 
raised regarding the lack of information as to where the Homes were located and the 
number of beds provided together with their geographical spread, the Chief Social Worker 
advised that she would provide the relevant information to Members from work already 
undertaken relating to the Transforming Older Peoples Service.    
DECISION
AGREED:

(a) to endorse the report on Improving the Quality of Older  People’s Care Homes 
as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report;

(b) the recommendations in the Members’ review report as detailed in Section12 
of the report;

(c) to note the action plan set out in Appendix 2 to the report; 

(d) that the Chief Social Work Officer would provide information on the number of 
beds and geographical spread of Care Homes in the Borders to Members; and

(e) receive a progress report mid-2016. 

5. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS - 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT. 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Neighbourhood 
Services detailing the activity of the Discretionary Housing Payment Scheme in 2014/15, 
as requested by the Council at its meeting on 28 March 2013.  The report provided an 
update on the funding and performance of the scheme for 2014/15.  The total amount of 



Discretionary Housing Payments awarded in 2013/14 was £492,855.04, with the total 
amount awarded and paid in 2014/15 £726,465.88.  There were 2,238 Discretionary 
Housing Payment applications received.  Of the 2,191 applications decided, 1,951 (89%) 
were successful.  The high rate had been achieved by a designated Take Up officer 
employed by the Council working jointly with Citizens Advice Scotland and Housing 
Associations to identify people who might be eligible and improve the quality of 
applications.  A joint take up campaign with the four main Housing Associations 
specifically targeted tenants who had been affected by the Removal of Spare Room 
Subsidy.  At 31 March 2015 an estimated 89% of people affected had applied for a 
Discretionary Housing Payment.  This reduction in the level of applications was due to the 
turnover of cases and the identification of new potential cases.  The take up work was 
continuing with staff trying to engage with those people who had not yet applied.  In 
response to questions relating to 2015/16 and the risk of there being insufficient budget 
available via the Department of Work and Pensions and the Scottish Government to meet 
demand, the Service Director Neighbourhood Services advised that the position would be 
closely monitored and policy would be revised if required with further information being 
reported to the Executive Committee.   With reference to paragraph 1.4 of the report, the 
Service Director Neighbourhood Services undertook to provide information to Members 
relating to reasons for the 47 unsuccessful applications.  

DECISION
(a) NOTED:

(i) the activity relating to Discretionary Housing Payments for 2014/15 and 
that the position would continue to be monitored on a quarterly basis; 
and

(ii) that there were 47 applications for Discretionary Housing Payments 
which still required a decision.

 
(b) AGREED that the Service Director Neighbourhood Services would provide 

Members with the final outturn position for 2014/15.

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude 
the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in the Appendix 
to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph  6 of  Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 

7. MINUTE. 
The Committee approved the Private Minute of Meeting of the Executive Committee of 24 
March 2015.

8. GALASHIELS TRANSPORT INTERCHANGE OPERATING MODEL 
The Committee asked for a report giving more details on the Galashiels Transport 
Interchange Operating Model to be presented to a future meeting of Council.

The meeting concluded at 10.55 am  


